

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF AUGUST,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:  
**THE HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN**

ARBITRATION APPLICATION No. 149 of 2022

Between:

1. Singireddy Mahipal Reddy, S/o. Balreddy, Aged about 49 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H.No. 3-65, Naginenipally Village, Bommalaramaram Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
2. M/s. Rank Cranes Private Limited, Represented by its Managing Director, Having its office at Flat No. 302, Jhansi Enclave, Bhagyanagar Colony, Opp: KPHB Colony, Hyderabad Current office at Plot No. 73/II, Survey No. 172, Phase-II, Bhagya Nagar Co-operative Housing Society, Opp: KPHB Colony, Kukatpally, Hyderabad
3. S. Appala Narsimha Raju, S/o. Late Sitha Ramaraju, Aged about 62 years, Occ: Business, R/o. Kukatpally, Hyderabad, Currently residing at 38, Aparna County, Miyapur, Serlingampalle, Ranga Reddy, Telangana
4. Venkata Pathi Raju, S/o. Late G. Satyanarayana Raju, Aged about 62 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H. No. 8-2-603/B/4, Flat No. T1, Banjara Springs Apartments, Road No. 10, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad- 34, Currently residing at Villa No. 40, Jayabheri Temple Tree, Narsinghi Village, Gandipet, Ranga Reddy

**Applicants**

**AND**

M/s. Standard Breeders Pvt. Ltd., Having its registered office at 16-11-16/n/69, Prashanth Nagar, Malakpet, Hyderabad, Rep. by its Joint Managing Director, Mohammed Shoeb S/o. Late M.A. Mokeet, Aged about 31 years, Occ: Business, R/o. 16-11-17/6/2, Saleem Nagar, Hyderabad

**Respondent**

Whereas the Applicants above named through their Advocate Sri Kishore Rai, preferred the above Application under Section 11 (5) & (6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order to appoint Arbitrator in terms of the Tentative Agreement of Sale dated 13.11.2017 between the applicant and respondents;

And whereas the High Court upon perusing the Application and the affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kishore Rai, Advocate for Applicants, made the following;

**ORDER:**

**“Heard Mr. Kishore Rai, learned counsel for the applicants.**

**This arbitration application has been filed under Section 11(5) & (6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, for appointment of Arbitrator.**

**Issue notice.**

**Applicants to serve the respondent through the Court process as well as through personal service and thereafter file proof of service.**

**List on 21.10.2022.”**

Therefore, you namely;

Mohammed Shoeb S/o. Late M.A. Mokeet, Joint Managing Director, M/s. Standard Breeders Pvt. Ltd., registered office at 16-11-16/n/69, Prashanth Nagar, Malakpet, Hyderabad, R/o. 16-11-17/6/2, Saleem Nagar, Hyderabad

are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or by Advocate on 21.10.2022 to which date the case stands posted to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this Arbitration Application should not be admitted.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- K.SRINIVASA RAO**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Mohammed Shoeb S/o. Late M.A. Mokeet, Joint Managing Director, M/s. Standard Breeders Pvt. Ltd., registered office at 16-11-16/n/69, Prashanth Nagar, Malakpet, Hyderabad.
2. Mohammed Shoeb S/o. Late M.A. Mokeet, Joint Managing Director, M/s. Standard Breeders Pvt. Ltd., R/o. 16-11-17/6/2, Saleem Nagar, Hyderabad (Addressees 1 & 2 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to Sri Kishore Rai, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy

**HIGH COURT**

**HCJ**

**DATE: 26-08-2022**

**NOTE: POST ON 21-10-2022**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO. 149 OF 2022**

